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DECI SI ON

This case is before the State Personnel Board (SPB or Board)
for determnation after the Board rejected a Proposed Decision of
an Adm nistrative Law Judge (ALJ) in an appeal by R T
B (appellant or (). a Correctional Oficer had been
dismssed from his position with the Departnent of Corrections
(Departnment) at Wasco State Prison-Reception Center. The
di sm ssal was based on allegations that appellant had worn a white
sheet over his head in view of inmates while on duty.

The ALJ found that appellant's actions constituted
di scourteous treatnent, other failure of good behavior and
di shonesty, but reduced the penalty to a suspension to end the

Monday foll owing the Board' s adoption of the Proposed Deci sion.
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The Board determned to decide the case itself, based upon
the record and oral and witten argunents. The Board specifically
asked the parties to submt argunents as to the appropriate
penalty to be inposed under all the circunstances. After review
of the entire record, including the transcript and witten
argunents submtted by the parties, and having heard oral
argunents upon the matter, the Board concludes that the di sm ssal
shoul d be nodified to a suspension for one year.

FACTUAL SUWMVARY

Appel | ant becanme a Correctional Oficer in 1985. He has one
prior adverse action on his record, of a one step salary reduction
for one year for failure to conply with a direct order and for
responding to a direct order in a rude and di scourteous manner.

On March 23, 1992, appellant was working in his assigned
post, the Control Booth at Facility D. As Control Booth Oficer,
appel l ant was charged with the duty to "ensure the safe operation
of the control panel and at all tines to keep the Floor Oficers
within sight and when necessary to provide gun coverage in
energency situations.” Facility D houses inmates who are on
nmedi cations for psychiatric problens. Roughly thirty to thirty-
five percent of the inmates in the unit are African Anerican.

On the day in question, appellant was working with Oficer

BNl HEEE (HEEE) in the booth. Officer JEN CEENEN (CHENEND

was assigned to the floor of the sane facility. Appellant had
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received two old sheets which he had requested for the purpose of
cleaning the glass in the control booth.

The record reflects that on two separate occasions, once in
the norning and once in the afternoon, appellant wore one of the
sheets so that it at least partially covered his head and body.
Al though the testinony is sonewhat conflicting' as to how he wore
the sheet on each occasion, the preponderance of the evidence
establishes that on one occasion appellant definitely wore the
sheet pretending to be a ghost; on the other occasion, he my
have worn the sheet nore |ike a toga. In any event, the
distinctions in the testinony are without a difference: on both
occasi ons appellant wore the sheet in a manner that could have

been m sconstrued as racially notivated.

! A conparison of appellant's statements in his investigatory

interview and his testinony at the hearing reveals sone
i nconsi stenci es, although the inconsistencies are not such as to
compel a <conclusion that appellant was intentionally being
untruthful either at his interview or at the hearing. The main
inconsistency is that in his interview, appellant reverses the
timng of the events as described by . Appel l ant' s
description in his interview of how he was wearing the sheet in
the norning matches HJJlil description of how he was wearing it

in the afternoon--like a toga. Appellant stated at his interview
that he was unclear as to the sequence of events that day--the
events were uninportant to him at the tine. W believe that

appel lant's statenents and testinony reveal nore confusion than
di shonesty. The ALJ made no clear credibility finding as to
appellant's testinony at trial: he only stated he believed
appel l ant was di shonest at his investigatory interview.  Notably,
neither Lieutenant L.A V— or Lieutenant T.E. NJjj Who
interviewed appellant, testified at the hearing: the transcript
is therefore hearsay.
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A review of the record testinony taken as a whole
reveal s substantial evidence to support the follow ng chronol ogy
as the nost Ilikely reconstruction of the days events. At
approximately 9:30 a.m, appellant placed one of the sheets over
his head and body, held his arns out and noved them around, and
began maki ng "ghost sounds” such as "oooh" and "aaah." As (i N
wal ked from the podium on the floor to his office, he observed
appellant in the control booth with the sheet over his body.
QB 'as not concerned about the incident, figuring that (i}
and HJjjjij were just playing a gane between thensel ves to break the
nmonotony in the control booth. When questioned as to whether
(I avcpeared to be acting like soneone in the Klu Kux Klan,
J tcstified that "it was obvious that the man was a ghost."

Oficer HJJll 'ikewise testified that he observed (i}
dressed as a ghost in the norning, making ghost sounds. He asked
sonething |ike, "Wat are you supposed to be, a ghost, Casper?”
(I responded in the affirmative. At the time of the incident,
HIJll did not perceive (JjjjI' actions as sonething that would
cause probl ens anong the i nmates.

Oficer Hjjjj al so testified that at approximately 1:00 p.m
the sane day, C(Jjjjj a0ain had the sheet on, this tinme "draped over
his shoul der possibly or presumably like a toga.” HIl] vwas on
the telephone at the tine, and told Cjjjj to "quit screw ng
around,” or words to that effect. He was not, however, concerned
at the time about the effect C(Jjjjj’ actions might have on the

i nmat es.
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At the time of two incidents described above, there were
approximately four inmate porters on the floor. The facility was
on | ock-down status. The interior of the control booth would be
visible to inmates in their cells if they were at their cell glass
and | ooking through the gl ass. There was no noise or visible
unrest by the inmates as a result of the activities of (il
either on or after the day of the incident.

At | east two African Anerican inmates, however, conplained to
the prison's Muslimchaplain about the incident being sonme kind of
scare tactic related to the Klu Klux Klan. The chapl ain brought
the incident to the attention of prison officials. The prison
al so received a letter of conplaint fromthe Prison Law Ofice, an
organi zation that represents inmates in |egal actions against the
Depart ment . 2

Appel | ant was di sm ssed for cause pursuant to Government Code
section 19572, subdivisions (c) inefficiency, (f) dishonesty, (n
di scourteous treatnent of the public, (o) wllful disobedience,
and (t) other failure of good behavior during duty hours which is
of such that is causes discredit to the appointing power or to the

person's enpl oynent, and (w) unlawful discrimnation, including

2 The letter treated the incident as racially notivated and
charged that appellant yelled obscenities at the inmates while he
wore a sheet. Absolutely no evidence supports this allegation.
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harassnent of the basis of race, religious creed, color, nationa
origin, etc.
| SSUES

This case presents the follow ng i ssues for our
determ nati on:

1) Whet her the causes for adverse action were established
by substantial evidence?

2) What is the appropriate penalty in this case under al
t he circunstances?

DI SCUSSI ON

W agree with the ALJ that, despite appellant's innocent
intent, appellant exercised extrenely poor judgnent in placing a
white sheet over his head and body in view of inmates inside a
prison. Appellant should have known that the wearing of a white
sheet has racial overtones and have been msinterpreted as a form
of racial slur or intimdation. In fact, at Ileast two black
inmates reported that they were highly offended by appellant's
actions. Wiile appellant's notive may have been innocent, his
insensitivity and lack of judgment and foresight constituted
di scourtesy to the public (inmates) and other failure of good
behavi or.

Wiile appellant's responses during the investigatory
interview varied in sone respects from his testinony at the
heari ng, as noted above (see p.3, fn. 1) we are not convinced

that the record
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contai ns substantial evidence to support a finding of dishonesty.
Notably, the transcript of the interview is hearsay: neither of
the investigating officers testified at the hearing. Even
assum ng we can consider the transcript, the transcript reveals
appel lant's adm ssions during the investigatory interview that he
had the sheet over his head on two separate occasions. Wile he
only intended to play a joke on his co-worker and did not realize
at the tinme that his conduct could have been m sconstrued, by the
time of the interview he recognized that what he had done was
unpr of essional and commtted not to pull any pranks in the future.
Finally, appellant's actions in covering his head in the
control booth so that he was unable to see, even for a few
seconds, violated his post orders as Control Booth Oficer "at all
times to keep the Floor Oficers within sight." He al so viol ated
the department's rules requiring himto be in full possession of
his faculties and prohibiting him from engaging in any
"distracting anusenent."” (Title 15, California Code of
Regul ati ons, sections 3394 and 3395). Appel | ant's m sconduct
constituted inefficiency, wllful disobedience and other failure
of good behavi or.
W do not find that appellant's msconduct constituted
unl awf ul di scrim nation.
Penal ty
Wen reviewing disciplinary actions, the Board is charged

with rendering a decision which is "just and proper"™ under all the
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circunstances. (Governnment code, section 19582). In the case of

Skelly v. State Personnel Board (1973) 15 Cal.3d 194, the Suprene

Court set forth the factors to be considered when assessing the
appropri ateness of the discipline inposed:

...[We note that the overriding consideration in these

cases is the extent to which the enployee' s conduct

resulted in, or is likely to result in [hlarm to the
public service. (Gtations). O her relevant factors
include the circunstances surrounding the m sconduct

and the l|ikelihood of recurrence. (at p. 218).

In the instant case, while the record was devoid of any
evi dence that appellant's m sconduct created any real disturbance,
his actions were msconstrued by at least a few inmates and were
brought to the attention of prison authorities, not only by the
prison chaplin but also by the Prison Law Ofice. Appel l ant' s
m sconduct certainly had the potential to create severe harm to
the public service. Appellant was lucky in that his prank was not
observed by a greater nunber of inmates who mght have
msinterpreted his actions, taken offense, and <created a
di st ur bance.

The evi dence established that appellant was in fact playing a
ghost and had no apparent intentions to intimdate or offend. W
find significant the fact that appellant appears now to understand
that his actions could have been msinterpreted as racially

notivated and we believe he truly regrets his actions. W are

therefore convinced that the |ikelihood of recurrence is |ow
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For all of the foregoing reasons, we believe that dism ssal
is not warranted in this case. Additionally, we note that the
allegations in the adverse action that would tend to support a
finding that appellant was racially notivated in his actions, such
that the allegations that appellant was pointing his gun at the
inmates while wearing the sheet, were not established by any
evidence in the record what soever.

On the other hand, we note that appellant's conduct
evidenced a serious l|ack of judgnent and therefore justifies a
harsh adverse action. Additionally, we note that appellant does
have a prior adverse action on his record. A suspension for a
period of one year is a just and proper penalty under all the
ci rcunst ances. Appel l ant should be well aware that further
i ncidents of serious msconduct mght well justify dismssal.

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant to Governnent
Code section 19582 and 19584, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The adverse action of dismssal of R T is
hereby nodified to a suspension for a period of one year;

2. The Departnent of Corrections and its representatives
shall reinstate appellant Rl Gl ard pay to him all back
pay and benefits that would have accrued to him had he been

suspended for a period of one year rather than term nated,
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3. This matter is hereby referred to the Admnistrative Law
Judge and shall be set for hearing on witten request of either
party in the event the parties are unable to agree as to the
sal ary and benefits due appell ant.

4. This opinion is certified for publication as a
Precedenti al Decision (Governnent Code section 19582.5).

THE STATE PERSONNEL BQARD
Ri chard Carpenter, President
Alice Stoner, Vice President
Lorrie Vard, Menber

Fl oss Bos, Menber
Afred R Villal obos, Mnber

* * * * *

| hereby certify that the State Personnel Board made and
adopted the foregoing Decisions and Oder at its neeting on

Sept enber 7, 1993.

GLORI A HARMON
d oria Harnon, Executive Oficer
St at e Per sonnel Board






